O
FRANCE
CCInTrr et

(Q :) ssssssssssssssssssssssss (o] N
L% EXTERIEUR DE LA FRANCE
\ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ Yacm om KBC Group

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT IN
BULGARIA

‘—+ Survey Results
April, 2025

GAME CHANGERS E




ABOUT IPSOS

v Ipsos is a global research company
with strong presence in 90
countries;

v’ Ipsos is among top 3 marketing

research companies on global level;

v Ipsos (former Synovate in Bulgaria)

is presented in Bulgaria since 2001.
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SURVEY OVERVIEW

The survey was initiated by CCl France-Bulgaria.

The aim was to evaluate the business environment in Bulgaria from the point of

view of the members of CCl France-Bulgaria.

66 participants in 2025 (72 in 2023, 59 in 2020 and 85 in 2019) — companies’ members of CCl France-Bulgaria.

Questionnaire development by CCl France-Bulgaria in partnership with Ipsos.
Questionnaire dissemination by CCl France-Bulgaria among its members.

Online self-administered questionnaire, available in French/ English/ Bulgarian.

Questionnaire scripting, hosting and data processing by Ipsos.

Survey execution: January 31st— April 14t 2025 (October 5" — December 15t 2023; April 6th— 20t 2020;
March 7t — April 374 2019)

0000
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PROFILE OF THE PARTICIPANTS

FIELD OF ACTIVITY

Mining industry and manufacturing

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade

Services

NA

D1. What is the main activity of your company/ organization)?

W 2025
m 2023
m 2020

2019

COMPANY SIZE

Up to 9 employees

10 - 49 employees

50 — 249 employees

250+ employees

NA

D2. What is the number of employees in your company/ organization (total for all branches and offices in Bulgaria)?

Base: 2019 N=85; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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W 2025
m 2023
m 2020

2019
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BULGARIA AS AN

Very attractive

Rather Attractive

Neither is attractive nor unattractive

Rather not attractive

Not at all attractive

DK/ Can't answer

INVESTMENT DESTINATION IS ...

9%
8%
12%

18%

58%
46% 58%

3% B2B score

0% m 2025

15% 2023
1% 2020

2019
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Q1. How attractive is Bulgaria to you as an investment destination?
Base: 2019 N=85; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies

T2B score: positive answers on a 5-point scale

B2B score: negative answers on a 5-point scale
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ADVANTAGES OF BULGARIA

Tax rates for companies and physical persons

EU Membership

Labor cost

Geographic situation as a regional platform

Euro parity system

Quality of Human resources

Availability of industrial zones

Quality of infrastructure

Q26. According to you what are the top 3 advantages of Bulgaria?
Base: 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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ECONOMIC SITUATION IN BULGARIA G
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CURRENT SITUATION EXPECTED CHANGE IN THE SITUATION

DURING THIS YEAR

; W 2025 27% m 2025 Yacm om KBC Group
Very goo - 31%
ye m 2023 It will improve 3% ? m 2023
m 2020 28% m 2020
N
. . 43%
| It will remain the same 0%
. (°] -
Satisfactory 39%
47%
| 30% It will get worse 86%
(]
15%
Bad =27%
6%
5%
1% DK/ Can't answer
Very bad 9%
2%

Q2. Overall, how would you rate the current economic situation in Bulgaria?
Q3. How do you think the economic situation in Bulgaria will evolve this year compared to the previous one?

Base: 2019 N=85; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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LEVEL OF PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATION OF AR
THE EMPLOYEES IN BULGARIA =

1%%
Very good 2% 10%
6%
. 429% TZ B score Yacm om KBC Group
44%
Good 49%
51%
. (]
Satisfactory 27%
B2B score
Very bad @
W 2025
0;% m 2023 J
DK/ Can't answer rog’% m 2020 .
1%
2019

T2B score: positive answers on a 5-point scale

B2B score: negative answers on a 5-point scale
Q7. How do you assess the level of professional qualification in Bulgaria? E

. GAME CHANGERS
Base: 2019 N=85,; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies




INVESTMENTS IN HIRING NEW EMPLOYEES THIS YEAR ARE
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We will certainly invest

TZ B score Yacm om KBC Group
We will rather invest
We may invest, but we may as well not J
invest
18%
We will rather not invest @
B2B score
(o)
We will certainly not invest
W 2025
020/% m 2023 J
1 (o]
DK/ Can't answer 59 =2020
2%
2019

T2B score: positive answers on a 5-point scale

B2B score: negative answers on a 5-point scale

Q5. Does your company intend to invest in hiring new employees this year?
: GAME CHANGERS

Base: 2019 N=85,; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies




INVESTMENTS IN EMPLOYEES’ TRAININGS AND R

EDUCATION THIS YEAR (rbcc':m""
EX ” : EXFEIEUNDELMFRANCES
We will certainly invest
TZ B score Yacm om KBC Group
We will rather invest @
. 15%
We may invest, but we may as well not 4%, J
invest 31%
12% @
4‘/9%
. . A
We will rather not invest 15% @
11%
1 B2B score
11;%
We will certainly not invest 11/‘2,
14%
7% W 2025
1 3% m 2023
DK/ Can't answer 0% J
5% m 2020
0,
6% 2019
T2B score: positive answers on a 5-point scale
B2B score: negative answers on a 5-point scale
Q6. Does your company intend to invest in employees’ trainings or in cooperation with educational institutions this year?
GAME CHANGERS

Base: 2019 N=85; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies




INVESTMENTS IN BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT THIS YEAR K~
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We will certainly invest

42%

T2B score @

Yacm om KBC Group

We will rather invest

We may invest, but we may as well not
invest

We will rather not invest

B2B score

We will certainly not invest

00

| 2025
3(y6% m 2023
DK/ Can't 2
/ Can't answer 7% 2020
6%
2019

T2B score: positive answers on a 5-point scale

B2B score: negative answers on a 5-point scale

Q4. Does your company intend to invest in buildings, machinery or equipment this year?
. GAME CHANGERS

Base: 2019 N=85,; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies




EUROPEAN FUNDS BENEFICIARY e
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Yes
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82%

No

90%

DK W 2025
W 2023
w2020

2019

Q8. Does your company benefit from European Funds?
Base: 2019 N=85; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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INFLUENCE OF EURO INTRODUCTION D
ON BULGARIAN ECONOMIC oo

@ N
23%
It would certainly lead to economic growth 25% @
339 T2B score @ 4acm om KBC Group
. 25%
It would rather lead to economic growth 75%
12% _J
It won’t affect the economy of the country 1(1)°3A3A @
It would rather not lead to economic growth 13% 29% @
1 B2B score
00
It would certainly not lead to economic E/M% @
0,
growth 10% w2025
8'1/:10 m 2023 J
DK/ Can't answer Alg% ™ 2020
2019

T2B score: positive answers on a 5-point scale

B2B score: negative answers on a 5-point scale

Q9. In your opinion, will the introduction of the euro in Bulgaria lead to economic growth?
, GAME CHANGERS

Base: 2019 N=85,; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies




DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED BY THE BUSINESS K~
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TOP DIFICULTIES MENTIONED \
Lack of qualified workforce 54% .-

Corruption

Not effective administration services Hacm om KBC Group

Yes Weak/changing regulation framework
Bureaucracy

Political instability

Low moral/unloyalty

Raising the cost of labour

Limited e-services/Lack of digitalisation
No Not effective legal system W 2025

Low infrastructure development W 2023

Not enough clients 2020

Low purchase power 2019

Talent retention

GAME CHANGERS

Q10. Does your company encounter any difficulties in doing business in Bulgaria? Q11. Which are the main difficulties you encounter? E
Base: 2019 N=85; 2020 N=59; 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies Base: 2019 N=41; 2020 N=27; 2023 N=40; 2025 N=24 companies




WAY OF COMPANY KICK-OFF IN BULGARIA RNE

- CCIERSw
‘—+ HOW DID THE COMPANY START '—+ WAS THERE A LOCAL PARTNER PRESENT

76%

Yacm om KBC Group

Through a direct investment

69%
Yes

W 2025

Though a buy out of a local company No

m 2023

Other

Q12. How did your company start its activity in Bulgaria?
Q13. Did you have a local partner when starting your activity in Bulgaria?

Base: 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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ASSISTANCE OF ADVISORY BODIES OR PARTNERS

French Bulgarian Chamber of Commerce and Industry

Economic service of the French Embassy

The Committee of the French Foreign Trade advisors in
Bulgaria (CCEF)

Other

No

Q14. Did you benefit from the assistance of private or public advisory bodies or partners?
Base: 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies

74%

@
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m 2023
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LEVEL OF EASE WITH CREATING THE COMPANY

29%
29%

Very easy

36%

Somewhat easy

Neither easy, nor difficult

Somewhat difficult

Very difficult

DK/ Can't answer

Q15. What was the level of ease with creating your company in Bulgaria?
Base: 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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B2B score

00 0606

W 2025
W 2023

T2B score: positive answers on a 5-point scale

B2B score: negative answers on a 5-point scale
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LEVEL OF EASE WITH RECRUITING PROCESS

Very easy

[1)
Somewhat easy 29%
24%
o,
Neither easy, nor difficult 21%
24%
)
Somewhat difficult 27%
29%

Very difficult

DK/ Can't answer

Q16. What was the level of ease with the recruitment process?

Base: 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies

W 2025
W 2023

T2B score

B2B score

T2B score: positive answers on a 5-point scale
B2B score: negative answers on a 5-point scale
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OPINIONS ON INVESTMENTS IN BULGARIA AR
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47%

Our investment in Bulgaria is profitable

| do not regret my investment/the investment of my company

Yacm om KBC Group

Bulgaria has a highly bureaucratic administration
We adapt to Bulgarian environment
Bulgarians have good professional skills

We have reached our target/our market penetration rate

Business environment in Bulgaria has established local practices, different
from the ones in France

Our Bulgarian subsidiary is our platform for development in Eastern Europe

We are still waiting for results
m 2025

Other m 2023

Q18. What is the general opinion of your investment in Bulgaria?

Base: 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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EXPECTATIONS ALIGNMENT AND FAVORABLE CONDITIONS e

RESULTS VS. EXPECTATIONS

74%
Yes
88%
0,
No 26% m 2025
13% = 2023

FRANCE
BEbATAPUA

FAVORABLE CONDITIONS OF REGIONAL OFFICE

Yacm om KBC Group

47%

Yes 46%

Favourable geographical location /
geographical proximity

A member of EU

Qualified workforce m 2025

Good infrastructure 2023

Other
No

Don't know / NA

Q21. Do the results of your investment or project in Bulgaria align with the expectations you had initially?

Q23. Do you consider that Bulgaria offers favorable conditions for the creation of regional office competent on neighboring countries?

Base: 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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CONTRIBUTIONS TO LOCAL SOCIETY

SPONSORING ACTIVITIES
70%
Yes
79%
30%
No W 2025
21%
W 2023

Q19. Is your company contributing to Bulgaria and Bulgaria’s society through
sponsoring of social, cultural, educational or humanitarian activities?

Base: 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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SPECIFICALLY, ACTIVITIES SPONSORED:

Yacm om KBC Group

0,
Activities in favor of education 67%

Activities in favor of environment and
water

Activities in favor of disadvantaged
groups of society

m 2025
Cultural projects
m 2023

Activities in favor of children and
natality

Activities in favor of food quality

Other

Q24. Please precise the actions your company is contributing to:

Base: 2023 N=57; 2025 N=46 companies GAME CHANGERS E




FAMILIARITY WITH...

EFE

W 2025

18%

Yes m 2023

82%
No
81%
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W 2025

17%

Yes m 2023

83%
No
72%

Q27. Are you familiar with the EFE label referring to French Entrepreneurs abroad https://www.forum-efe.org/?

Q28. Do you recruit and are you interested in the French International Internship Program, VIE?

Base: 2023 N=72; 2025 N=66 companies
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https://www.forum-efe.org/

Thank You!

GAME CHANGERS Ipsos
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